4952O-AUTO-02/15
Features
● Six half-bridge outputs formed by six high-side and six low-side drivers
● Capable of switching all kinds of loads (such as DC motors, bulbs, resistors,
capacitors and inductors)
● RDSon typically 1.0 at 25°C, maximum 1.8 at 150°C
● Up to 650-mA output current
● Very low quiescent current IVS < 2µA in standby mode

Revision No. History
4952O-AUTO-02/15
Section 11 “Ordering Information” on page 18 updated
Section 12 “Package Information” on pages 18 to 19 updated
4952N-AUTO-05/14 Section 7 “Electrical Characteristics” number 5.15 on page 13 updated
4952M-AUTO-04/14 Part datasheet in the latest template
4952L-AUTO-10/13 Part number ATA6836 removed from the datasheet
4952K-AUTO-03/12 Section 3.5 “Short-circuit Protection” on page 9 updated
4952J-AUTO-03/11 Section 10.1 “Application Notes” on page 17 updated
4952I-AUTO-08/10
Table 2-1 “Pin Description SO28” on page 4 updated
Ordering Information page 19 changed
4952H-AUTO-02/10 Section 7 “Electrical Characteristics” numbers 5.10 and 5.11 on page 13 updated
4952G-AUTO-12/09 Section 7 “Electrical Characteristics” number 1.2 on page 11 updated
4952F-AUTO-07/09
Put datasheet in a new template
Section 4 “Absolute Maximum Ratings” on page 10 updated
Section 7 “Electrical Characteristics” number 1.7 on page 11 updated
4952E-AUTO-10/08
Features on page 1 updated
Table 2-1 “Pin Description SO28” on page 4 updated
Table 2-2 “Pin Description QFN24” on pages 5 to 6 updated
Section 4 “Absolute Maximum Ratings” on page 10 updated
Section 6 “Operating Range” on page 10 updated
Section 7 “Electrical Characteristics” on pages 11 to 13 updated
Section 8 “Serial Interface: Timing” on page 14 updated
Section 9 “Noise and Surge Immunity” on page 16 updated
4952D-AUTO-10/07 Section 11 “Ordering Information” on page 18 updated
4952C-AUTO-09/07
Section 7 “Electrical Characteristics” numbers 5.15 and 5.16 on page 12 updated
Section 9 “Noise and Surge Immunity” on page 16 updated
4952B-AUTO-07/07